recognized and measured at their fair value and goodwill represents the excess of the consideration transferred over the fair value of identifiable net assets
from purchased of Kaixin’s business and is not deductible for tax purposes.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only. The financial results may have been different had the

companies always been combined. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma combined financial information as being indicative of the historical
financial position and results that would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future financial position and results that the
post-combination company will experience. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent Kaixin’s management’s estimates based on information
available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes
available and analyses are performed.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2021

(in thousands)

  Kaixin   Haitaoche

Initial Pro
Forma

Combined
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   3,025   47   3,073   3,073
Accounts receivable, net   6,200   0   6,200   6,200
Amounts due from related parties   0   950   950   950
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   31,803   738   32,541   32,541
Inventory   19,050   0   19,050   19,050

Total Current Assets   60,078   1,735   61,814   61,814
Property and equipment, net   45   1   46   46
Right-of-use assets, net   2,384   0   2,384   2,384
Intangible assets, net   0   286   286   286
Goodwill   0   0   0   2,110   2,110
Other non-current assets   0   4,350   4,350   4,350

Total Assets   62,507   6,371   68,879   2,110   70,989

Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and Shareholders’
Equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term borrowings   6,307   0   6,307   6,307
Accounts payable   1,547   0   1,547   1,547
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   32,707   1   32,708   204(2)   32,912
Amounts due to related parties, current   0   0   0   0
Advance from customer   5,355   422   5,777   5,777
Income taxes payable   5,635   9   5,644   5,644
Lease liabilities, current   2,742   0   2,742   2,742

Total Current Liabilities   54,293   432   54,725   204   54,929
Lease liabilities, non-current   706   0   706   706

Total Liabilities   54,999   432   55,431   204   55,635

Mezzanine Equity
 Preferred shares-Series A   3,000   0   3,000   3,000
Shareholders’ Equity   0   0
Ordinary shares   6   8   14   1 (1)   15
 Preferred shares   3   3   (3)(1)  0
 Preferred shares-Series D   6,000   6,000   6,000
 Additional paid-in capital   194,934   7,625   202,558   (201,809)(1)  750
 Statutory reserves   4,004   8   4,012   (4,004)(1)  8
 Accumulated deficit   (205,021)   (1,944)   (206,965)   205,021 (1)   (2,148)
   (204)(2)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,904)   240   (2,664)   2,904(1)   240
 Shareholders’ Equity   (2,981)   5,940   2,958   1,906   4,865
 Non-controlling interest   7,490   0   7,490   7,490
 Total Equity   7,509   5,940   13,448   0   15,355
 Total Liabilities, Mezzanine Equity and
Shareholders' Equity   62,507   6,371   68,879   2,110   70,989

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The historical financial information has been adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are related and/or directly attributable to the Business

Combination, are factually supportable, and as it relates to the unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations, are expected to have a continuing
impact on the results of the post-combination company. The adjustments presented on the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements have been
identified and presented to provide relevant information necessary for an accurate understanding of the post-combination company upon consummation